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INVESTOR UPDATE 

From The Desk Of The Chairman

2

Dear Shareholders,
We are pleased to report that PPB Group revenue grew by 7% to RM1.96 billion 
in the first half of 2015. The increase was mainly due to improved revenue in the 
environmental engineering, grains and agribusiness and film exhibition segments.

Group pre-tax profit of RM465 million was 27% higher compared with RM366 million 
for 1H2014, mainly due to higher profit contribution from our 18.3% associate, Wilmar 
International Limited (Wilmar). 

Profit for the period was RM418 million in 1H2015 as compared to RM326 million 
recorded in 1H2014. Accordingly, 1H2015 earnings per share increased to 35.05 sen 
compared with 26.20 sen for 1H2014.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors has declared an interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share for the financial year ending 31 
December 2015, payable on 28 September 2015 to shareholders whose names appear in the Record of Depositors 
on 10 September 2015.

HAPPENINGS
PPB held its 46th Annual General Meeting at Shangri-La Hotel, Kuala Lumpur on 13 May 2015. At the meeting, 
shareholders were briefed on the Group’s performance and financial results for the year ended 31 December 2014.

Vietnam Flour Mills Ltd (VFM), a wholly-owned subsidiary of FFM, will be setting up another 500-mt per day flour 
mill at its existing Vung Tau premises in South Vietnam at a budgeted cost of USD16.2 million. The mill which is 
targeted to complete in early 2017 will help VFM strengthen its position as one of the leading flour millers in Vietnam. 

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, opened its 32nd location at Klang Parade, 
Klang on 11 June 2015 with 8 screens and a seating capacity of 1,323. GSC Klang Parade is disabled-friendly 
complete with 16 wheelchair spaces and a lift for easy access to the halls.

Southern Marina Development Sdn Bhd in which PPB has 28% effective interest, officially launched its Southern 
Marina Residences, the first phase of a 12.5-acre freehold integrated waterfront development in Puteri Harbour 
on 27 June 2015. The project was launched with the opening of the Southern Marina Puteri Harbour Sales Gallery 
and Show Units at the site.

CSR ACTIVITIES 
During the quarter under review, PPB Group organised several CSR activities for the community. A blood donation 
campaign in collaboration with the Samye Buddhist Association was held on 26 April 2015 at Cheras LeisureMall, a 
shopping mall owned and operated by PPB. The campaign attracted more than 200 people and collected 160 bags 
of blood. The Mall was again the official venue sponsor of the 15th Eagle Cup Judo Championship. The event which 
attracted a total of 13 schools and judo clubs, creates greater awareness of the sport to the community at large and 
enables young participants to showcase their skills in a healthy sporting activity.

In honor and appreciation of mothers, Massimo’s “Chiffon in a Cup”, the cake range produced by The Italian Baker 
Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FFM, successfully organised a fun-filled “Love You Mom” campaign at the 
One Utama Shopping Centre from 6 to 10 May 2015 to encourage the public to express their love for their mothers. 
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From The Desk Of The Chairman (Cont’d)

 
As part of the Group’s activities for employees to 
exercise and stay healthy, 13 PPB staff participated in 
the 5KM Colour My Heart Run and 12KM Live Great 
Run held at Dataran Merdeka on 24 May 2015. 

A diabetes prevention seminar was organised on 27 
May 2015 at FFM’s office in Sungai Buloh to keep the 
staff abreast on tips to prevent diabetes. A total of 30 
employees attended the seminar facilitated by Dr Zarina 
Anuar from the Ramsay Sime Darby Parkcity Medical 
Centre. Apart from the awareness talk, 100 employees 
were given complimentary health screening.
 
On 6 June 2015, PPB organised its first outdoors 
family day, themed “Love Nature Together”. The event 
was held at the Kota Damansara Community Forest 
Reserve (KDCF), the first urban forest reserve in 
Petaling Jaya and brought together a total of 370 PPB 
Group staff and their families to enjoy some nature-
based outdoor activities in a forest environment. The 
event was also to mark the launch of the Unity Trail, 
a forest trail sponsored by PPB measuring 2.2 km in 
length, suitable for trekking and mountain biking.

GOING FORWARD
As consumers continue to adjust to the introduction 
of GST, stable labour market conditions would 
support household spending. Management is 
confident that the Group’s consumer products, 
grains and agribusiness results will remain positive 
despite the soft market. Cinema admissions will 
continue to be driven by strong movie title releases 
and the newly-opened cinemas. The environmental 
engineering segment should achieve higher revenue 
in line with the construction progress of contracts in 
hand. Property sales are expected to be weak for the 
rest of the year as the local property market goes 
through challenging times.

Overall, the Group anticipates to achieve similar 
performance in the second half of the year while the 
consolidated financial results in 2015 will continue 
to be substantially supported by Wilmar’s business 
performance.

Happy Malaysia Day to all Malaysians!

9 September 2015
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The 46th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) 
of PPB Group Berhad was held on 13 
May 2015 at the Shangri-La Hotel, Kuala 
Lumpur. At the AGM, members of the Board 
and management briefed shareholders 
on the Group’s performance and results 
for the financial year ended 31 December 
2014, and dealt with questions arising 
therefrom. All the resolutions tabled at 
the AGM were passed by the shareholders 
present.
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Happenings

Vietnam Flour Mills Ltd (“VFM”), a 100%-owned subsidiary of FFM Berhad, is setting 
up another 500-mt wheat per day flour mill at its existing Vung Tau premises in South 
Vietnam.

Flour mills in southern Vietnam are going through a consolidation phase with changes 
seen in flour supplies to some major users. Several smaller mills are also weakening, 
with some subject to acquisition by bigger players. VFM management envisage an 
opportunity for VFM to strengthen its position in the market and be one of the leading 
players. With the current mill running at full capacity, and the Group’s mill in northern 
Vietnam expected to reach full capacity by 2016, VFM has to double up its milling capacity 
to be ready to capture such opportunities.

The expansion cost is budgeted at USD16.186 million, and is targeted to be completed in 
early 2017.



Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC), a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of PPB, continued its expansion plans in the second quarter of 2015 
with the opening of a fully digitalized 8-screen cinema in Klang 
Parade.

Set to complement GSC’s existing 9-screen GSC Setia City Mall in 
Shah Alam which is approximately 8 km away, GSC Klang Parade is 
equipped with 1,323 seats and is disabled-friendly, complete with 16 
wheelchair spaces and a lift for the wheelchair-bound to have easy 
access into the halls.

With this latest addition, GSC currently has interests in a total of 317 
digital screens in 37 locations across Malaysia and Vietnam.

INVESTOR UPDATE 

Happenings
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Southern Marina Development Sdn Bhd 
in which PPB has 28% effective interest, 
officially launched its Southern Marina 
Residences, the first phase of a 12.5-
acre freehold integrated waterfront 

with the opening of the Southern Marina 
Puteri Harbour Sales Gallery and Show 
Units at the site.

The Southern Marina Residences comprise 
456 units of condominiums housed in two 
towers, and a combined gross development 
value of RM550 million. The development 
has attracted an international community 
of buyers and features five different types 
of units. They comprise 1+1 bedroom from 
769 sq ft, 2+1 bedroom from 1,260 sq ft, 
3+1 bedroom from 2,001 sq ft, Garden 
Units with private terrace from 1,117 sq 
ft and Penthouses from 2,264 sq ft. Prices 
start from RM880 per sq ft.

The Southern Marina development 
is located adjacent to the Customs, 

Immigration and Quarantine (CIQ) Complex 
and the Puteri Harbour Ferry Terminal, and is 
minutes away from the Second Link, making 

quick and convenient.

Phases 2 and 3 of the development comprise 
the proposed Southern Marina Offices & Suites, 
and the Southern Marina Seafront Residences. 
The entire development has a total estimated 
gross development value of RM1.5 billion, and 
is expected to be completed by 2019.

For more information, visit 
www.southernmarina.com.my

7
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CSR Activities

Cheras LeisureMall collaborated with the Samye Buddhist 
Association to organise a blood donation campaign at the mall 
on 26 April 2015. The campaign was aimed to raise awareness on 
the importance of donating blood to save lives. It attracted more 
than 200 people and 160 bags of blood were collected.
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Association of Federal Territory, Majlis Sukan Wilayah Persekutuan 
and Rakan Muda/Rakan Wajadiri. 

Cheras LeisureMall, which is owned and managed by PPB, has been 

The Championship attracted a total of 13 schools and judo clubs. It 
aims to raise awareness of the sport amongst the community at 
large and to enable young participants to showcase their skills in 
the sport which has grown in popularity over the years.

CSR Activities
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INVESTOR UPDATE 

DIABETES 

Recognising that diabetes may be a common occurrence in many 
people which can lead to heart attacks, loss of limbs, kidney 
damage and even eye complications, FFM Berhad invited Dr 
Zarina Anuar of Ramsay Sime Darby Parkcity Medical Centre 
to conduct a “Diabetes Prevention Seminar” workshop for the 
staff of FFM Berhad & FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd based in Sungai 
Buloh. The one-day event was organised by Ms Chew Kai Lee, 
Manager of FFM’s R&D Department, and held on 27 May 2015.
 
The key objective of the seminar was to provide participants with 
better awareness and knowledge on diabetes prevention. About 
30 employees attended the seminar and Dr Zarina Anuar shared 
some useful information covering the following :
 

Apart from the talk, about 100 staff were given a complimentary 
health screening comprising blood test, sugar level, body mass 
index and dietary advice by Dr Zarina Anuar and her team.

CSR Activities

10
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CSR Activities

PPB STAFF 

On 24 May 2015, a total of 13 PPB staff participated in the 
“5KM Colour My Heart Run” and “12KM Live Great Run” 
organised by Great Eastern Insurance at Dataran Merdeka, 
Kuala Lumpur.

In the 5KM Colour My Heart Run, the runners protected with 
goggles and face masks were showered with coloured powder 
before the start of the Run. During the Run, the runners had 
to pass through a number of “Fun Zones” where they were 
showered with heaps of coloured powder, at the end of which 
many were covered with colored powder from head to toe. It 
was truly a colourful and fun-filled event.

Serious runners participated in the 12KM Live Great Run. The 
route passed through some of the most beautiful and scenic 
parts of Kuala Lumpur such as Bukit Tunku, along Changkat 

After the Run, PPB staff gathered at the highest flag pole at 
Dataran Merdeka for some group photos before proceeding 
for breakfast together.



INVESTOR UPDATE 

CSR Activities

TOGETHER 
FAMILY DAY”

Community Forest Reserve (KDCF), the first urban forest reserve in 

and their families.

The event started punctually at 9.00 am with opening remarks 
from Mr Lim Soon Huat, the Managing Director of PPB, followed by 

Damansara Community Forest Society (KDCF Society). 

A photo session with representatives of PPB and KDCF Society 
marked the launch of the Unity Trail. The Unity Trail, which was 
sponsored by PPB, measures 2.2 km in length. It is suitable for 
trekking and mountain biking, and was completed last December.

Following the successful completion of the Unity Trail, PPB also 
sponsored an extension thereto, currently being built and is about 
1.2 km long. The extension trail is exclusively a hiking and running 
trail heading to the highest point of the Kota Damansara forest. 

12
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CSR Activities (Cont’d)

The weather was bright and sunny and many signed up for guided 
walks led by members of the KDCF Society. The Unity Trail was 
the most popular one with the highest number of registrants. Ms 
Gonthong Lourdesamy, an environmental educator and General 
Manager of Wild Asia, guided the younger children to feel, see, hear 
and smell the wonders of nature on the Petaling Trail, and many left 
appreciating nature more. 

information and tips on environmental issues through various 

information and items for sale to raise funds. My BirdWatch was also 
present to give an insight on urban birds and their habitats; and also 
organised a children’s drawing activity.

The participants also enjoyed other activities such as 
kayaking, an inflatable extreme obstacle course, face-painting 
and games stalls. Refreshments included food trucks serving 
hotdogs for breakfast, and warm meals for lunch in addition to 
other light refreshments and popcorn. 

The highlight of the day was an Extreme Obstacle Course 
Inter-Company Challenge in which four sporting teams 
comprising four representatives each from PPB/PPBH, FFM, 
Chemquest and GSC participated. The fastest team, FFM, won 
the Challenge. 

The family day brought staff from the various groups together 
and also enabled all to enjoy some nature-based outdoor 
activities in a forest environment.



INVESTOR UPDATE 

MASSIMO’S 

The marketing team of Massimo’s “Chiffon In A Cup”, the cake 
range produced by The Italian Baker Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of FFM Berhad, successfully organised a “Love You 
Mom” campaign to honour mothers. 

The campaign included a radio contest in which contestants 
expressed their love for their mothers and shared how they would 
use the grand cash prize of RM30,000. Three selected radio 
stations shortlisted five entries to compete in the semi-finals and 
finals which took place at the One Utama Shopping Centre (One 

best Massimo “Chiffon In A Cup” based on the theme “My Best 
Memory with My Mom” for the grand prize.

The five-day campaign from 6 to 10 May 2015 at One Utama had 
fun-filled activities such as chiffon cake baking, photo booth and 
creating Mother’s Day Pledge cards attracted many shoppers.

INVESTOR UPDATE 

CSR Activities
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FBM KLCI 
Eased Amid Volatile 
Trading Conditions 
in 2Q 2015 
After registering a gain of 3.9% in 1Q 2015, the FBM KLCI retraced by 6.8% in 2Q 2015 amid volatile trading conditions in global financial 
markets. The FBM KLCI commenced 2Q 2015 on a firm note and rose to a 7-month intraday high of 1,867.5 points on 27 April 2015 
as offshore markets trended higher. However, the FBM KLCI fell below 1,800 points in mid-May amidst selling of index stocks before 

offshore markets, the FBM KLCI rebounded to close at 1,706.6 points for a quarterly loss of 6.8%.

 [Source : Public Mutual website]

PPB’s share price closed higher at RM16.20 compared with RM15.38 in the preceding quarter and market capitalisation decreased to 
RM17,924.76 million. The average daily volume of PPB shares traded during the quarter decreased by 19.51% to 313,810 shares.

Share Analysis



INVESTOR UPDATE 

PPB Share Price & FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index 
(FBM KLCI) Performance For 2nd Q 2015

Share Analysis

16

2nd Q 2015 1st Q 2015 % change

PPB share price (RM)
Closing price (high) 16.20 15.38 5.33%
Closing price (low) 14.66 13.80 6.23%
Month end closing price 15.12 15.38 -1.69%
Weighted share price 15.38 14.62 5.19%
Market capitalisation (RM' million)  17,924.76  18,232.99 -1.69%

PPB share trading volume (no. of shares)
Daily volume (high) 862,000 896,700 -3.87%
Daily volume (low) 29,100 59,200 -50.84%
Average daily volume 313,810 389,881 -19.51%

FBM KLCI
FBM KLCI closing (high)  1,862.80  1,830.78 1.75%
FBM KLCI closing (low)  1,691.92  1,709.18 -1.01%
FBM KLCI quarter end closing  1,706.64  1,830.78 -6.78%

FBM KLCI volume (no. of shares)
Daily volume (high)  262,308,900  220,325,800 19.06%
Daily volume (low)  58,751,800  63,584,500 -7.60%
Average daily volume  120,555,146  143,006,636 -15.70%
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Financial period/year ended
(All figures in RM million)

6 months 12 months

30.6.15 30.6.14 % change 31.12.14

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue  1,963  1,840 6.7 3,701
Profit before tax  465  366 27.0 1,028
Profit for the period/year  418  326 28.2 939
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  416  311 33.8 917

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 16,987  14,600 16.3 15,938

Current assets
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,061  1,045 1.5 1,079
Others  1,509  1,411 7.0 1,588
Total current assets  2,570  2,456 4.6 2,667
Total assets  19,557  17,056 14.7 18,605

Equity
Share capital  1,186  1,186  -  1,186
Reserves  16,754  14,275 17.4 15,634
Equity attributable to owners of the parent  17,940  15,461 16.0 16,820

 598  546 9.5 561
Total equity  18,538  16,007 15.8 17,381

Long-term bank borrowings  56  62 (9.7) 62
Deferred tax liabilities  84  79 6.3 85
Total non-current liabilities  140  141 (0.7) 147

Current liabilities
Short-term bank borrowings  450  484 (7.0) 491
Others  429  424 1.2 586
Total current liabilities  879  908 (3.2) 1,077

Total liabilities  1,019  1,049 (2.9) 1,224

Total equity and liabilities  19,557  17,056 14.7 18,605

For The 2nd Quarter Of 2015
(The figures have not been audited)

Group Financial Highlights
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Financial period/year ended
(All figures in RM million)

6 months 12 months

30.6.15 30.6.14 31.12.14

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 2.3 2.0 5.5 
Earnings per share (sen) 35.1 26.2 77.3 
Interest coverage (times) 32.0 34.3 50.0 
Current ratio (times) 2.9 2.7 2.5 
Total borrowings/Equity (%) 2.7 3.4 3.2 
Long-term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.3 0.4 0.4 

(RM)  15.1  13.0  14.2 
(sen)  8.0  7.0 23.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION
Share price (RM) 15.12  15.14 14.30
Market capitalisation (RM million) 17,932 17,956 16,960
PE ratio (times) 21.6 28.9 18.5 

For The 2nd Quarter Of 2015 (Cont’d)
(The figures have not been audited)

Group Financial Highlights

18



19

Announcements

22 April 2015.

Issue of PPB’s 2014 Annual Report.

Issue of the Circular to Shareholders dated 22 April 2015 in relation to the proposed 
shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions, and the proposed 
renewal of authority for PPB to purchase its own ordinary shares of up to ten percent 
(10%) of the issued and paid-up share capital.

PPB announced that the quarterly report for the 1st quarter ended 31 March 2015 would 
be released on 21 May 2015. 

PPB announced that all the resolutions tabled at the 46th AGM of the Company held on 
13 May 2015 were passed by shareholders of the Company. 

Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 1st quarter ended 31 March 2015.

PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by a subsidiary of PPB for 
the quarter ended 31 March 2015. 

PPB Leisure Holdings Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, acquired the entire 
issued and paid-up capital of USD2/- in GSC Cambodia Limited (“GSCC”) for a total cash 
consideration of USD2/-.

21
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INVESTOR UPDATE 

Individual Quarter
3 months ended 

30 June

Cumulative Quarter
 6 months ended 

30 June

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Revenue 986,019 956,644 1,963,005 1,839,829
Operating expenses (938,745) (879,670) (1,878,543) (1,711,938)
Other operating income 20,718 17,418 94,390 44,589
Share of net profits less losses of associates 136,237 103,032 298,574 202,582
Share of profit of joint venture 1,645 1,029 3,065 2,098
Finance costs (6,935) (6,210) (15,011) (11,209)
Profit before tax 198,939 192,243 465,480 365,951
Tax expense (15,933) (21,592) (47,799) (40,440) 
Profit for the period 183,006 170,651 417,681 325,511

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 182,636 166,375 415,551 310,647

370 4,276 2,130 14,864
Profit for the period 183,006 170,651 417,681 325,511

Basic earnings per share (sen) 15.41 14.03 35.05 26.20

 
(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements 

Quarterly Report
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income 

Quarterly Report

Individual Quarter
3 months ended 

30 June

Cumulative Quarter
 6 months ended 

30 June

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Profit for the period 183,006 170,651 417,681 325,511

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 315,623 (212,697) 1,095,334 (304,609)

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets :-

- (Losses)/Gains arising during the period (3,523) (51,491) 10,517 (68,538)
- Reclassification adjustments to profit
 or loss upon disposal of quoted investments

(794) - (794) -

Share of associates’ other comprehensive (loss)/profit (16,466) 48,872 (195,687) 65,538
Total comprehensive income/(loss) 477,846 (44,665) 1,327,051 17,902

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 474,598 (44,086) 1,308,861 8,572

3,248 (579) 18,190 9,330
Total comprehensive income/(loss) 477,846 (44,665) 1,327,051 17,902

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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As at 
30-Jun-15 

RM’000

As at 
31-Dec-14 

RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,297,616 1,264,298
Investment properties  193,970 195,623
Biological assets  3,206 3,152
Goodwill  73,876 73,876
Other intangible assets  2,964 2,971
Land held for property development  20,915 19,270
Investments in associates  14,798,815 13,801,218
Investment in joint venture  62,101 58,477
Other investments  527,855 513,672
Deferred tax assets  5,433 5,781

16,986,751 15,938,338

Current Assets
Inventories  583,480 718,607
Biological assets  19,126 19,312
Other intangible assets  13,749 10,755
Property development costs  22,638 21,313
Receivables  860,110 800,958
Derivative financial instruments  945 12,040
Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,060,501 1,079,311

 2,560,549 2,662,296
 9,329 4,545

 2,569,878 2,666,841

TOTAL ASSETS  19,556,629 18,605,179

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1,185,500 1,185,500
Reserves  16,754,355 15,635,013
Equity attributable to owners of the parent  17,939,855 16,820,513

 598,191 560,803
Total equity  18,538,046 17,381,316

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position

Quarterly Report
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As at
30-Jun-15

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-14

RM’000

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 55,501 61,990
Deferred tax liabilities 84,253 85,313

139,754 147,303

Current Liabilities

Payables 390,288 552,204
Derivative financial instruments 17,808 17,269
Short-term borrowings 450,039 491,595
Current tax liabilities 20,694 14,638

878,829 1,075,706
Liability associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale - 854

878,829 1,076,560

Total liabilities 1,018,583 1,223,863

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 19,556,629 18,605,179

15.13 14.19

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Quarterly Report
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INVESTOR UPDATE 

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity 
For The Period Ended 30 June 2015

Quartery Report

Non-distributable Distributable

Share
capital

RM’000

Share
premium

RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings

RM’000

Attributable to
owners of
the parent

RM’000

Non-controlling
interests

RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

6 months ended 30 June 2015

- - - 

Transfer of reserves - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - - -  
- - - - - - - - -

Dividends - - - - - - -

6 months ended 30 June 2014

- - -

Transfer of reserves - - - - - - - -

Dividends - - - - - - -

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Quarterly Report
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INVESTOR UPDATE 

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows 
For The Period Ended 30 June 2015

6 months ended
30 June

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 465,480 365,951

Adjustments :-

(231,586) (141,403)

(7,505) (10,709)

Operating profit before working capital changes 226,389 213,839 

Working capital changes :-

56,642 (104,882)

(123,013) 43,367 

Cash generated from operations 160,018 152,324 

Tax paid (38,586) (23,941)

Net cash generated from operating activities 121,432 128,383 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,
   biological assets and other intangible assets

(96,268) (61,939)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and 
   investment properties

4,696 1,146 

Purchase of investments (11,139) (25,426)

Proceeds from disposal of other investments 1,099  -  

Dividends received 184,182 179,895 

Interest received 8,276 9,639 

Repayment from/(Advances to) associates 19,819 (82,519)

Distribution of profits from joint venture 4,200  -   

Other investing activities 9,622 9,859 

Net cash generated from investing activities 124,487 30,655 

Quarterly Report
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows 
For The Period Ended 30 June 2015 (Cont’d) 

6 months ended
30 June

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Bank borrowings (61,293) 123,349 

Interest paid (15,986) (11,012)

Dividends paid  (189,878) (203,145)

Return of capital to non-controlling interest of subsidiary (2,495)  - 

(Repayment to)/Advances from non-controlling interest of subsidiaries (2,337) 11,419 

Net cash used in financing activities (271,989) (79,389)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (26,070) 79,649 

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 1,079,040 964,252 

Effect of exchange rate changes 5,201 (1,225)

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,058,171 1,042,676 

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :-

Cash and bank balances 208,379 251,704 

Bank deposits 450,377 506,694 

Short-term fund placements 401,745 286,066 

Bank overdrafts (2,330) (1,788)

1,058,171 1,042,676 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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A.  Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 - Paragraph 16
A1. Accounting policies

 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 
Standards (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

 
The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 except for 

Amendments to FRS 119 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions
Amendments to FRS 3, FRS 8, FRS 116, FRS 124 and FRS 138 Annual Improvements to FRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle
Amendments to FRS 3, FRS 13 and FRS 140 Annual Improvements to FRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle 

 

 The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs does not have any significant financial impact on the Group.

A2. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current financial period to-date under review. 
 

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates 
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a material effect in the current 

interim period.

A5. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities 
 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period to-date.

A6. Dividend paid

Individual Quarter 
3 months

ended

Cumulative Quarter
6 months

ended

30-Jun-15
RM'000

30-Jun-15
RM’000

Dividend paid on ordinary shares

FY2014 : Final dividend - 16 sen per share single tier 189,680 189,680
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A7.  Segmental reporting
 Changes in Group segmental reporting

The segment reporting structure in the financial reports has been realigned with the Group’s internal operating structure. The 
realignment corresponds to PPB Group’s objective to enhance synergy within its core operations and related businesses.

The Group has introduced these changes based on the seven reportable segments described below beginning from financial 
year 2015. Hence, the Group has presented the interim financial reports with the new segment reporting structure beginning 
from the first quarter of 2015 with prior periods adjusted accordingly.

Grains and agribusiness
This segment includes flour milling and manufacturing of animal feed, wheat and maize trading, production of day-old-chicks, 
eggs and other related downstream activities, and oil palm plantations.

Consumer products
This segment includes marketing and distribution of edible oils and consumer products, production and distribution of frozen 
food and bakery products, and manufacturing of toilet requisites and household products.

Film exhibition and distribution
This segment includes exhibition and distribution of cinematograph films.

Environmental engineering and utilities
This segment includes construction works specialising in the water and environmental industries and provision of waste 
management services.

Property
This segment includes letting of commercial properties, and development of residential and commercial properties.

Investments in equities
This segment includes investments in quoted and unquoted shares.

Other operations
This segment includes chemical trading and manufacturing, investment holding, packaging and others.

As part of this realignment, livestock farming and oil palm plantations have been combined into grains and agribusiness. The 
production and distribution of frozen food and bakery products both of which were previously components of other operations 
are now grouped together with consumer products. Chemical trading and manufacturing has been aggregated into other 
operations. The other reportable segments remain the same as per the former grouping. This segmental realignment has no 
impact on the consolidated segment revenue, profits, assets or liabilities.
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A7.  Segmental reporting

A8.  Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period 
 

A9.  Changes in the composition of the Group
 

 
 
 

Quartery Report

Business Segments:
All figures in RM’000

Grains and 
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film exhibition
and distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities Property

Investments
in equities

Other
operations Elimination Total

REVENUE

External revenue - 
Inter-segment sales - - - - 
Total revenue

RESULTS

Segment results -

- -

- - - - - - -

Profit before tax

ASSETS

Segment assets

- - 

- - - - - - - 
Bank deposits and short-term fund

Tax assets

Total assets

A10.  Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets
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A11.  Capital commitments
 

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment and investment properties  

 - contracted 60,673 

 - not contracted 290,657 
 351,330 

Other capital commitments
 - contracted 133,072 

 - not contracted 86,260 
219,332 

570,662 

A12. Significant related party transactions 

RM’000

Transactions with an associate  

 - Management fee received/receivable 4,637 

 - Film rental received/receivable 458 

 - Purchase of goods 2,858 

Transactions with a subsidiary of the ultimate holding company
 - Sales of goods 5,892 

Transactions with subsidiaries of an associate
 - Purchase of goods 82,857 

 - Sales of goods 1,600 

 - Rental received 1,696 

 - Security and other service fees paid and payable 5,407 

 - Charter hire of vessels 22,182
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B. BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)
B1. Analysis of performance for the financial period to-date
 Group revenue grew marginally by 3% in 2Q2015 to RM986 million from RM957 million in 2Q2014 contributed by higher turnover 

in the film exhibition segment. For 1H2015, Group revenue increased by 7% to RM1.96 billion compared with RM1.84 billion in 
1H2014, primarily driven by improved revenue in the environmental engineering, grains and agribusiness, and film exhibition 
segments. The property, consumer products and investments and other operations segments however generated lower revenue 
in 1H2015. 

 Group profit before tax of RM199 million in 2Q2015 was up modestly by 3% compared with RM192 million in 2Q2014. For 1H2015, 
Group profit before tax improved 27% to RM465 million compared with RM366 million for 1H2014 with the increase mainly 
contributed by an associate, Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”). Better performance in the film exhibition and distribution, 
grains and agribusiness, and the environmental engineering segments cushioned the lower contributions from the property and 
consumer products segments.

 Group financial performance by business segment

2Q2015 2Q2014 Variance
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue
- Grains and agribusiness 649,088 653,297 (4,209) (1%)
- Consumer products 157,021 152,228 4,793 3%
- Film exhibition and distribution 118,347 92,133 26,214 28%
- Environmental engineering and utilities 46,291 28,031 18,260 65%
- Property 16,431 15,489 942 6%
- Investments and Other operations 41,915 55,332 (13,417) (24%)
- Elimination (43,074) (39,866) (3,208)
Total revenue 986,019 956,644 29,375 3%

1H2015 1H2014 Variance
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue
- Grains and agribusiness 1,287,543 1,226,342 61,201 5%
- Consumer products 300,971 301,009 (38) (0%)
- Film exhibition and distribution 224,242 185,427 38,815 21%
- Environmental engineering and utilities 121,487 53,273 68,214 >100%
- Property 30,419 48,455 (18,036) (37%)
- Investments and Other operations 77,483 105,059 (27,576) (26%)
- Elimination (79,140) (79,736) 596 
Total revenue 1,963,005 1,839,829 123,176 7%
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2Q2015 2Q2014 Variance
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results
- Grains and agribusiness 19,992 53,998 (34,006) (63%)
- Consumer products 7,566 7,685 (119) (2%)
- Film exhibition and distribution 20,481 17,975 2,506 14%
- Environmental engineering and utilities 1,816 575 1,241 >100%
- Property 6,138 5,810 328 6%
- Investments and Other operations 8,095 5,507 2,588 47%
Total segment results 64,088 91,550 (27,462) (30%)
- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 137,882 104,061 33,821 33%
- Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term
 fund placements and unallocated expenses

(3,031) (3,368) 337 10%

Total profit before tax 198,939 192,243 6,696 3%

1H2015 1H2014 Variance
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results
- Grains and agribusiness 99,569 95,839 3,730 4%
- Consumer products 11,753 16,393 (4,640) (28%)
- Film exhibition and distribution 36,685 32,081 4,604 14%
- Environmental engineering and utilities 4,618 997 3,621 >100%
- Property 12,916 16,808 (3,892) (23%)
- Investments and Other operations 5,919 5,032 887 18%
Total segment results 171,460 167,150 4,310 3%
- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses 301,639 204,680 96,959 47%
- Interest income, finance costs, income from short-term  

 fund placements and unallocated expenses
(7,619) (5,879) (1,740) (30%)

Total profit before tax 465,480 365,951 99,529 27%

Grains and agribusiness
Revenue decreased marginally by 1% to RM649 million in 2Q2015 compared with RM653 million in the corresponding period last year, 
mainly due to lower selling prices of flour in Indonesia despite the increased volume, due to intense competition. The higher animal 
feed sales volume however mitigated the reduced revenue in the quarter. For 1H2015, the segment delivered improved revenue of 
RM1.29 billion compared with RM1.23 billion in 1H2014, riding on higher animal feed and maize sales volumes, increased flour sales 
volume in Vietnam and improved flour selling prices in Malaysia.

Segment profit was down by 63% to RM20 million in 2Q2015 compared with RM54 million in 2Q2014. This was mainly caused by losses 
suffered in the flour operations in Indonesia due to lower selling prices and intense competition. For 1H2015, the segment profit was 
slightly higher at RM100 million compared with RM96 million for 1H2014, mainly from improved foreign exchange translation positions 
and more favourable raw material costs. The livestock farming business and Indonesian flour mill incurred losses in 1H2015 due to 
difficult operating environments.

Consumer products
The segment registered a 3% increase in revenue to RM157 million in 2Q2015 compared with the same quarter last year, mainly driven by 
sales of “Chiffon in a Cup” and improved selling prices. For 1H2015, segment revenue of RM301 million achieved was broadly the same 
as 1H2014. The opening of new distribution centres for bakery products in 3Q2014 contributed to the increase in the segment revenue for 
1H2015. The revenue growth was however negated by lower revenue generated from agency products.
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In 2Q2015 and 1H2015, segment profits were lower at RM7.6 million and RM11.8 million respectively compared with the corresponding 
quarter and period last year. Higher advertisement, promotional and selling expenses resulted in lower profitability for the segment.

Film exhibition and distribution
The segment continued its strong performance with revenue growth of 28% to RM118 million in 2Q2015 and 21% to RM224 million for 
1H2015 compared with the corresponding quarter and period last year. Higher revenue was mainly contributed by the six new cinemas 
and summer blockbuster movies titles released.

In line with revenue growth, the segment profits were up by 14%, both in 2Q2015 and 1H2015 to RM21 million and RM37 million 
respectively.

Environmental engineering and utilities
In 2Q2015, this segment delivered significant higher revenue of RM46 million compared with RM28 million in 2Q2014 and RM121 
million for 1H2015 compared with RM53 million for 1H2014. This was mainly attributed to the increase in the number of on-going 
engineering projects, as well as revenues being progressively recognised from the raw water supply project and most of the sewage 
projects being at the construction stages.

Growing in tandem with higher revenue, segment profit improved to RM1.8 million in 2Q2015 from RM0.6 million in 2Q2014 and RM4.6 
million for 1H2015 from RM1 million for 1H2014.

Property
Rental of investment properties and project management fees were the major contributors to the segment revenue of RM16 million 
in 2Q2015 and RM30 million for 1H2015. While rental income increased during the period from renewal of tenancies and the project 
management activities billed higher fees, property development progress billings decreased in 1H2015. The current billings from 
bungalow sales in Seberang Perai Tengah are of lesser values compared with the billings in 1H2014 on delivery of vacant possession 
of the Masera bungalows in Kuala Lumpur.

Segment profit was RM6.1 million in 2Q2015 compared with RM5.8 million in 2Q2014. For 1H2015, the lower profit earned of RM12.9 
million was due to lesser progress billings after completion of the Masera bungalows last year.

Investments and Other operations
The combined segment revenue decreased by 24% in 2Q2015 to RM42 million and 26% to RM77 million for 1H2015 compared with 
RM55 million in 2Q2014 and RM105 million for 1H2014. Lower revenue was generated from the chemicals trading and manufacturing 
business as management tightened credit control policies and streamlined sales in response to the challenging operating environment. 
Following the relocation of packaging production facilities from Malaysia to Myanmar, the division’s revenue declined in line with its 
business restructuring and production streamlining programme. Contribution from the shipping business has discontinued with the 
disposal of the ship while dividend income received from quoted investments was lower in the quarter and period under review.

The combined segments collectively registered profits of RM8.1 million in 2Q2015 compared with RM5.5 million in 2Q2014 and RM5.9 
million for 1H2015 compared with RM5.0 million for 1H2014. This was largely attributed to lower raw material costs and favourable 
foreign exchange transactions from export sales in the chemicals trading and manufacturing division. The segment’s profits were 
partly reduced by lower dividends received from investments in equities and the relocation costs incurred in the packaging business.

Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses
The Group’s associates and joint venture contributed higher profits of RM138 million in 2Q2015 compared with RM104 million in 2Q2014 
and RM302 million for 1H2015 compared with RM205 million for 1H2014. Wilmar contributed higher profits of RM135 million in 2Q2015 
against RM99 million in 2Q2014 and RM294 million for 1H2015 against RM196 million for 1H2014 mainly due to strong performance 
from its oilseeds and grains segment, lower foreign exchange losses from shareholders loans and improved performance from its 
investment securities.
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B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter

2Q2015 1Q2015 Variance
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results
- Grains and agribusiness 19,992 79,577 (59,585) (75%)
- Consumer products 7,566 4,187 3,379 81%
- Film exhibition and distribution 20,481 16,204 4,277 26%
- Environmental engineering and utilities 1,816 2,802 (986) (35%)
- Property 6,138 6,778 (640) (9%)
- Investments and Other operations 8,095 (2,176) 10,271 >100%
Total segment results 64,088 107,372 (43,284) (40%)
- Share of associates and joint venture’s profits  

  less losses
137,882 163,757 (25,875) (16%)

- Interest income, finance costs, income from  
  short-term fund placements and unallocated  
  expenses

(3,031) (4,588) 1,557 34%

Total profit before tax 198,939 266,541 (67,602) (25%)

The Group reported a profit before tax of RM199 million in 2Q2015, representing a decrease of 25% from RM266 million in 
1Q2015.

Profit from the grains and agribusiness segment reduced to RM20 million in 2Q2015 compared to RM80 million in 1Q2015 due 
to unfavourable foreign exchange translation positions, raw material price movements and reduced farm product prices. The 
film exhibition segment enjoyed higher box office takings that were contributed by new cinemas opened in 1H2015 and strong 
summer blockbuster movies released in the second quarter. Pre-festive season purchases by customers had boosted sales in 
the consumer products segment in 2Q2015.

The environmental engineering and utilities segment had lower progress billings in 2Q2015 whilst the property segment 
earned lesser profit in 2Q2015 as there was a net gain on disposal of investment properties in 1Q2015. The combined segment 
performed better mainly from higher dividend income received in 2Q2015 and the turnaround in the packaging division. With the 
relocation of the packaging operations from Malaysia to Myanmar, the division generated a small profit as the one-off relocation 
costs had been accounted for in the preceding quarters.

B3. Prospects for the current financial year

5.6% expansion in the first quarter of 2015. Domestic consumer and business sentiments have turned cautious in view of higher 
prices of food and consumer goods following the implementation of the Goods and Services Tax (“GST”), and the effect of the 
weakening Ringgit.

As consumers continue to adjust to the introduction of GST, stable labour market conditions would support household spending. 
Management is confident that the Group’s consumer products, grains and agribusiness results will remain positive despite the 
soft market. Cinema admissions will continue to be driven by strong movie title releases and the newly-opened cinemas. The 
environmental engineering segment should achieve higher revenue in line with the construction progress of contracts in hand. 
Property sales are expected to be weak for the rest of the year as the local property market goes through challenging times.

Overall, the Group anticipates to achieve similar performance in the second half of the year while the consolidated financial 
results in 2015 will continue to be substantially supported by Wilmar’s business performance.

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit 
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B5. Profit before tax

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

30-June-15
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
6 months ended

30-June-15
RM’000

Profit before tax is stated after crediting :-
Dividend income 4,743 4,798 
Fair value gain on derivatives (373) 40,052 
Foreign exchange gain 5,442 24,602 
Gain on disposal of investment property -   499 
Gain on disposal of quoted shares 786 786 
Interest income 4,236 8,102 
Income from short-term fund placements 3,966 7,778 
Rental income 926 1,839 

Profit before tax is stated after charging :-
Allowance for doubtful debts and receivables written-off (217) (342)
Depreciation and amortisation (27,366) (55,252)
Fair value loss on derivatives (12,064) (12,667)
Foreign exchange loss (320) (13,147)
Interest expense (6,935) (15,011)
Loss on disposal of investment property -   (194)
Loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 19 (65)

B6. Tax expense 

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

30-June-15
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
6 months ended

30-June-15
RM’000

Taxation comprises :-
Malaysian taxation

Current 19,455  48,342 
Deferred (4,446) (3,489)

15,009  44,853 
Foreign taxation 

Current 415 1,101 
Deferred 523 1,481 

15,947  47,435 
(Over)/Underprovision in prior year

Current (14) 364 
15,933  47,799 

The effective tax rate is higher than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to deferred tax credit not recognised 
by a foreign subsidiary. Deferred tax benefit will be recognised when the subsidiary is able to estimate accurately the timing of 
its future profits.
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B7. Status of corporate proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 19 August 2015.

B8. Group borrowings

Total
RM’000

Secured
RM’000

Unsecured
RM’000

Long-term bank borrowings  78,213  78,213  - 
Long-term bank loans (USD)  24  24  - 
Hire purchase liabilities (22,736) (22,736)  - 
Repayments due within the next 12 months  55,501  55,501  - 

Short-term bank borrowings
Bills payable  220,126  -  220,126 
Short-term loans  1,000  -  1,000 
Short-term loans (USD)  23,710  -  23,710 
Short-term loans (IDR)  151,486  -  151,486 

 28,651  -  28,651 
Current portion of long-term loans  22,718  22,718  - 
Hire purchase liabilities  18  18  - 

 447,709  22,736  424,973 
Bank overdrafts  2,330  -  2,330 

 450,039  22,736  427,303 

B9. Material litigation
There was no material litigation as at 19 August 2015.

B10. Dividends
 The Board of Directors is pleased to declare an interim single tier dividend for the financial year ending 31 December 2015 of  

8 sen per share (2014 : Interim single tier dividend of 7 sen per share).

names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on Thursday, 10 September 2015.
 

A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of :-
(i)  Shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4.00 pm on Thursday, 10 September 2015 in respect of 

 ordinary transfers, and
(ii) Shares bought on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) on a cum entitlement basis according to the 
 Rules of the BMSB.

 Dividends paid/payable
 Dividends paid/payable for the financial year 2014 and up to the date of this report are as follows :-

Financial Year Type Amount per share Date paid/payable
2014 Interim dividend 7 sen 26 September 2014
2014 Final dividend 16 sen 29 May 2015
2015 Interim dividend 8 sen 28 September 2015
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B11. Earnings per share
 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the current financial period attributable to 

owners of the parent by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter or financial period to-date as there were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

B12. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
 There was no qualification in the audit report on the preceding annual financial statements.

B13.	 Realised	and	unrealised	profits/losses
 The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows :-

As at
30-June-15

As at
31-Dec-14

RM'000 RM'000

Total retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries :-
- Realised  12,572,299  12,380,925 
- Unrealised (100,155) (92,733)

 12,472,144  12,288,192 
Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from associates :-

- Realised  138,100  149,566 
- Unrealised (1,465) (1,587)
- Wilmar International Limited ("Wilmar") *  4,765,802  4,620,617 

Total share of retained profits from joint venture :-
- Realised  8,201  8,034 

 17,382,782  17,064,822 
Less : consolidation adjustments (2,240,614) (2,175,512)
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts  15,142,168  14,889,310 

 * Wilmar is not required to disclose the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits under the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards and the
  Singapore Companies Act, Cap 50. As the breakdown may be considered price-sensitive information, it would not be appropriate for Wilmar to 

selectively disclose such information to any particular shareholder.

 Kuala Lumpur                 By Order of the Board
 26 August 2015                 Mah Teck Keong
                    Company Secretary
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R E G I S T E R E D  O F F I C E :  

PPB GROUP BERHAD 8167-W

12th Floor, UBN Tower, 10, Jalan P. Ramlee, 50250 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
T  603 2726 0088 F  603 2726 0099 (General) / 603 2726 0198 (Corporate Affairs)
E  corporateaffairs@ppb.com.my


